Net currency exposure (3,511,379)  10,370,147  4,495,567  11,354,335

31.3.2021
Financial assets
Receivables, deposits and

prepayments -  3,552,961  3,237,208  6,790,169
Cash and bank balances -  197,895  146,541  344,436

 -  3,750,856  3,383,749  7,134,605

Financial liabilities
Payables and accrued

liabilities (669,029)  (880,550)  -  (1,549,579)

Net currency exposure (669,029)  2,870,306  3,383,749  5,585,026

174 Caely Holdings Bhd.
Registration No. 199601036023 (408376-U)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINuED)

CAELY HOLDINGS BHD.
Registration No.: 199601036023 (408376-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30 JUNE 2022

117

35. Financial instruments (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

 30.6.2022  31.3.2021

Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
Group RM  RM
Effects on profit after taxation:
RMB/RM
Strengthen by 5% (2021: 5%) (133,432)  (25,423)
Weaken by 5% (2021: 5%) 133,432  25,423

USD/RM
Strengthen by 5% (2021: 5%) 394,066  109,072
Weaken by 5% (2021: 5%) (394,066)  (109,072)

Euro/RM
Strengthen by 5% (2021: 5%) 170,832  128,582
Weaken by 5% (2021: 5%) (170,832)  (128,582)

175Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINuED)

CAELY HOLDINGS BHD.
Registration No.: 199601036023 (408376-U)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30 JUNE 2022

118

36. Fair values

(i)  The financial assets and financial liabilities maturing within the next 12 months

approximated their fair values due to the relatively short term maturity of the financial
instruments except for amount owing by subsidiaries, amount owing to a director and
amount owing to a subsidiary, as it is not practical to estimate the fair value due
principally to a lack of fixed repayment term entered by the parties involved and without
incurring excessive costs. The Directors are at the opinion that the carrying amounts